
List of Project Participants & Interested Parties 

St. Louis Area Earthquake Hazards Mapping Project 
As of March 1, 2006 

 
 
 
Eric K. Anderson  [Charleston, SC Project] 
NOAA Coastal Services Center 
2234 South Hobson Avenue 
Charleston, SC 29405-2413 
843-740-1193 843-740-1224 (fax) 
eric.k.anderson@noaa.gov 
 
Dr. Ron Andrus [Charleston, SC Project] 
Department of Civil Engineering 
Clemson University 
318 Lowry Hall 
Box 340911 
Clemson, SC 29634-0911 
864-656-0488 864-656-2670 (fax) 
randrus@clemson.edu 
 
Dr. Neil Anderson 
Natural Hazards Mitigation Institute 
University of Missouri, Rolla 
125 McNutt Hall 
Rolla, MO 65409 
573-341-4852 573-341-6935 (fax) 
nanders@umr.edu  
 
John Baldwin 
William Lettis & Associates, Inc. 
1777 Botelho Dr., Suite 262 
Walnut Creek, CA 94596 
925-256-6070 925-256-6076 (fax) 
baldwin@lettis.com  
 
Sonya M. Barge CPCU, AIM 
Practice Leader - Property, Machinery & Marine Dept 
Chubb Group of Insurance Companies 
424 Holly Garden Ct 
Ballwin MO 63021 
314-889-4439 314-889-4455 (fax) 
sbarge@chubb.com 
 
Lindell (Lin) Bates 
Sanborn Map Company 
18421 Edison Avenue 
Chesterfield, MO 63005  
636-449-0189 
lbates@sanborn.com 
 
Robert A. Bauer [Tech Working Group] 
Illinois State Geological Survey 
615 East Peabody Drive 
Champaign, IL 61820 
217-244-2394 
bauer@isgs.uiuc.edu 
 
Patrick J. Belding, CPCU, ARM, AMIM 
Senior Account Manager 
FM Global 
540 Maryville Centre Drive, Ste 400 
St. Louis, MO 63141 
314-317-2847 
patrick.belding@fmglobal.com 
 

Steve Besemer  [Tech Working Group] 
Earthquake Program Manager 
State Emergency Management Agency 
PO Box 116 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
573-526-9232 
steve.besemer@sema.dps.mo.gov 
 
Karla Carnaghi 
Worksafe Technologies 
205 Gum Tree Drive 
St. Charles, MO 63301 
636-724-2075 636-925-2298 (fax) 
 
Mary Beth Caruso 
Earthquake Program Manager 
Region V – FEMA 
536 South Clark St., 6th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60605 
312-408-5455 
MaryBeth.Caruso@dhs.gov 
 
Keith Chambers 
Earthquake Program Manager 
Illinois Emergency Management Agency 
2200 South Dirksen Parkway 
Springfield, IL 62703-4528 
217- 557-4771 217-494-8754 (fax) 
chambers@iema.state.il.us 
 
Dr. Genda Chen 
University of Missouri 
Department of Civil Engineering 
1870 Miner Circle 
Rolla, MO 65409-0030 
573-341-4462 573-341-4729 (fax) 
gchen@umr.edu 
 
Dale Cira 
Senior Risk Analyst, Environmental Div 
AIG Environmental 
8000 Maryland Avenue, Ste 1200 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
314-889-7836 
dale.cira@aig.com 
 
Tom Cooling, PE 
Vice President, Geotechnical Services 
URS Corporation 
1001 Highlands Plaza Drive West, Ste 300 
St. Louis, MO 63110 
314-743-4148          314-429-0462 (fax) 
tom_cooling@urscorp.com 
 
Dr. Chris Cramer [Tech Working Group] 
US Geological Survey 
3876 Central Ave., Ste. 2 
Memphis, TN 38152-3050 
901-678-4992 901-678-4897 (fax) 
cramer@usgs.gov 
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David Crossley 
St. Louis University 
321 Macelwane Hall 
3507 Laclede Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63103 
314-977-3153 
crossley@eas.slu.edu 
 
William T. Deemer, CPCU, ARM 
Counselor 
St. Louis SCORE Chapter 21 
200 North Broadway, Ste 1500 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
314-614-5236 
wdeemer@sbcglobal.net 
 
Dr. Joachim Dorsch 
St. Louis Community College – Meramec 
Physical Sciences Department 
11333 Big Bend Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63122 
314-984-7719 
jdorsch@stlcc.edu 
 
Michael DuCharme, CPCU 
Account Manager 
FM Global 
540 Maryville Centre Drive, Ste 400 
St. Louis, MO 63141-5819 
314-317-2819 
michael.ducharme@fmglobal.com 
 
Bill Duley 
Geologist 
Missouri Geological Survey 
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 250  
Rolla, MO 65402  
573-368-2100 573-368-2111 (fax) 
bill.duley@dnr.mo.gov 
 
Sue Evers 
Natural Hazards Program Specialist 
FEMA – Region VII 
2323 Grand Boulevard, Ste 900 
Kansas City, MO 64108 
816-283-7005 816-283-7018 (fax) 
sue.evers@dhs.gov 
 
Tom Fennessey 
Senior Materials Engineer  
Missouri Department of Transportation 
PO Box 270 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
573-526-4340  573-526-4345 (fax) 
thomas.fennessey@modot.mo.gov 
 
Carol A. Finn 
Science Coordinator 
Central Region Geography 
US Geological Survey 
1400 Independence Road, MS300 
Rolla, MO 65401 
573-308-3742 573-308-3652 (fax) 
cafinn@usgs.gov 
 

Marty Foss 
Global Risk Consultants 
1000 Executive Parkway Drive, Ste 120 
St. Louis, MO 63141 
martynfoss@charter.net 
314-576-6055 (work) 
636-273-5737 (home) 
314-322-5754 (cell) 
 
Mike Fritz 
Geotechnical Director – Materials Division 
Missouri Department of Transportation 
PO Box 270 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
573-526-4346  
mike.fritz@modot.mo.gov 
 
Mimi Garstang 
State Geologist 
Missouri Geological Survey 
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 250  
Rolla, MO 65402  
573-368-2101 573-368-2111 (fax) 
mimi.garstang@dnr.mo.gov 
 
Dr. Joan Gomberg 
US Geological Survey 
3876 Central Ave., Ste. 2 
Memphis, TN 38152-3050 
901-678-4858 901-678-4897 (fax) 
gomberg@usgs.gov  
 
Nathan C. Gould, DSc, PE, SE 
ABS Consulting 
1844 Lackland Hills Parkway 
St. Louis, MO 63146 
314-994-7007 314-994-0722 (fax) 
ngould@absconsulting.com 
 
Dave Grimley 
Illinois State Geological Survey 
615 East Peabody Drive 
Champaign, IL 61820 
217-244-7324  217-244-2785 (fax) 
grimley@isgs.uiuc.edu 
 
Dr. Peggy Guccione 
University of Arkansas 
Department of Geosciences 
OZAR-113 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 
501-575-3354 501-575-3177 (fax) 
guccione@comp.uark.edu 
 
Dr. Greg Hempen 
US Army Corps of Engineers 
1222 Spruce Street 
St. Louis, MO 63103-2833 
314-331-8441 314-331-8244 (fax) 
Gregory.L.Hempen@mvs02.usace.army.mil 
 
Tracy Herrera 
GIS Planner 
East-West Gateway Council of Governments 
One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
314-421-4220 x264 
tracy.herrera@ewgateway.org 
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Dr. Bob Herrmann [Tech Working Group] 
St. Louis University 
329 Macelwane Hall 
3507 Laclede Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63103 
314-977-3120 314-977-3117 (fax) 
rbh@eas.slu.edu 
 
Dr. Norm Hester [Tech Working Group] 
Association of CUSEC State Geologists 
611 North Walnut Grove 
Bloomington, IN47405 
812-855-7636 
hester@indiana.edu 
 
David Hoffman, PE, RG [Tech Working Group] 
Associate Research Engineer 
Natural Hazards Mitigation Institute 
227 Butler-Carlton Hall 
University of Missouri - Rolla 
1870 Miner Circle 
Rolla, MO  65409 
573-341-7608 573-341-4729 (fax) 
dhoffman@umr.edu 
 
Steven C. Jaume [Charleston, SC Project] 
Dept of Geology & Environmental Geosciences 
College of Charleston 
66 George Street 
Charleston, SC 29424-0001 
843-953-1802 843-953-5446 (fax) 
jaumes@cofc.edu 
 
Martha Kopper 
Manager, Hazard Mitigation Planning 
East-West Gateway Coordinating Council 
10 Stadium Plaza 
St. Louis, MO 63102-1714 
314-421-4220 314-231-6120 (fax) 
martha.kopper@ewgateway.org 
 
Richard Kottemann 
Supt, Environmental Engineering Services 
Laclede Gas Company 
3950 Forest Park Avenue 
St. Louis, MO 63108-3212 
314-658-5598 314-535-9414 (fax) 
rkottemann@lacledegas.com 
 
Gary Krizanich 
US Geological Survey 
Mid-Continent Mapping Center 
1400 Independence  
Rolla, MO 65401 
573-308-3546 573-308-3652 (fax) 
gkrizanich@usgs.gov 
 
Rob Lauer 
District 6 – Geologist 
Missouri Department of Transportation 
1590 Woodlake Drive 
Chesterfield, MO 63017 
314-340-4100 314-340-4119 (fax) 
robert.lauer@modot.mo.gov 

Roland J. Laury, CFPS 
Senior Property Specialist 
Mergers & Acquisitions Group 
AON Risk Services of Missouri 
8182 Maryland Ave. 
St. Louis, Mo. 63105 
314-719-5120 314-854-0796 (fax) 
roland_laury@ars.aon.com 
 
Elizabeth Lemersal 
External Grants Manager 
US Geological Survey 
12202 Sunrise Valley Drive – MS 905  
Reston, VA 20192 
703-648-6716 703-648-2242 (fax) 
lemersal@usgs.gov 
 
Wayne C. Lenzing 
Senior Engineering Specialist 
FM Global – Field Engineering 
540 Maryville Centre Drive, Ste 400 
St. Louis, Mo. 63141 
314-317-2923          314-453-9559 (fax) 
wayne.lenzing@fmglobal.com 
 
Norman S. Levine [Charleston, SC Project] 
Dept of Geology & Environmental Geosciences 
College of Charleston 
66 George Street 
Charleston, SC 29424-0001 
843-953-5308 843-953-5446 (fax) 
levinen@cofc.edu 
 
Dr. Ronaldo Luna 
Natural Hazards Mitigation Institute 
University of Missouri, Rolla 
306 Butler-Carlton Hall  
1870 Miner Circle 
Rolla, Missouri 65409-0300 
573-341-4484 573-341-4729 (fax) 
rluna@umr.edu 
 
Mike Marx 
AmerenUE 
1901 Chouteau 
PO Box 66149 
St. Louis, MO 63116-6149 
314-554-2372 314-554-6454 (fax) 
mmarx@ameren.com 
 
Ina McCaine-Obenland 
Training & Public Information Officer 
St. Charles County Div of Emergency Management 
301 North Second Street, Room 280 
St. Charles, MO 63301-5410 
636-949-3023 636-929-3021 (fax) 
ematrain@mail.win.org 
 
Dr. Jill McCarthy 
US Geological Survey 
Geologic Hazards Team 
P.O. Box 25046, MS-966  
Denver, CO 80225-0046 
jmccarthy@usgs.gov 
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Kevin McLain, PE, RG 
Geotechnical Engineer 
Geotechnical Section – Materials Division 
Missouri Department of Transportation 
PO Box 270 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
573-751-1044 573-526-4345 (fax) 
kevin.mclain@modot.mo.gov 
 
Tom Mesko 
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
PO Box 250 
Rolla, MO 65401 
spring_h2o@hotmail.com 
 
Pat Mulvany 
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
PO Box 250 
Rolla, MO 65401 
patrick.mulvany@dnr.mo.gov 
 
Jackson K. Odum 
US Geological Survey – Geologic Hazards Team 
P.O. Box 25046, MS-966 
Denver, CO 80225-0046 
303-273-8645 303-273-8600 (fax)  
odum@usgs.gov 
 
John Otte 
City of Hazelwood 
6800 Howdershell 
Hazelwood, MO 63042 
314-731-3424 314-731-1976 (fax) 
otte@hazelwoodmo.org  
 
Jim Palmer, RG [Tech Working Group] 
Geologist 
Missouri Geological Survey 
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 250   
Rolla, MO 65402  
573-368-2182 573-368-2111 (fax) 
jim.palmer@dnr.mo.gov 
 
Justin T. Pearce 
William Lettis & Associates 
999 Andersen Drive, Suite 120 
San Rafael, CA 94901 
415-721-1320 415-453-8519 (fax) 
pearce@lettis.com 
 
Drew Phillips 
Illinois State Geological Survey 
615 East Peabody Drive 
Champaign, IL 61820 
217-333-2513 217- 244-2785 (fax) 
phillips@isgs.uiuc.edu  
 
Bill Prosser 
Senior Consultant 
URS Corporation 
1001 Highlands Plaza Drive West, Ste 300 
St. Louis, Missouri, 63110 
314-743-4208 314-429-0462 (fax) 
william_prosser@urscorp.com 

Pamela J. Rede 
Geotechnical Engineer/Geologist 
CDM 
100 North Tucker Boulevard, Ste 550 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
314-241-8510 314-241-8520 (fax) 
redepj@cdm.com 
 
Mike Reilly 
Worksafe Technologies 
205 Gum Tree Drive 
St. Charles, MO 63301 
636-724-2075 636-925-2298 (fax) 
mike_worksafetech@charter.net 
 
Skip Ricketts, RG, CPG 
On Scene Coordinator – Env Services Program 
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
Route 66 State Park 
97 North Outer Road, Ste 4 
Eureka, MO 63025 
636-938-9150 
skip.ricketts@dnr.mo.gov 
 
Dr. J. David Rogers, PE, RG, CEG, CHG 
Dept of Geological Engrg [Tech Working Group] 
129 McNutt Hall, 1870 Miner Circle 
University of Missouri-Rolla 
Rolla, MO 65409-0230 
573-341-6198 573-341-6935 (fax) 
rogersda@umr.edu 
 
Phil Ruffus 
District 6 – Senior Geotechnical Specialist 
Missouri Department of Transportation 
1590 Woodlake Drive 
Chesterfield, MO 63017 
314-340-4100 314-340-4119 (fax) 
phillip.ruffus@modot.mo.gov 
 
Rick Sargeant [Evansville, IN Project] 
Geologist 
Kentucky Geological Survey 
1401 Corporate Court 
Henderson, KY 42420-4480 
 
Kimberley M. Saville 
Underwriter; Property, Machinery & Marine 
Chubb Group of Insurance Companies 
7733 Forsyth Boulevard, Ste 1300 
St. Louis, MO63105 
314-889-4430 
ksaville@chubb.com 
 
John Schilling 
Black & Veatch 
15450 South Outer Forty Drive, Ste 200 
Chesterfield, MO 63017 
636-532-7940 636-532-1465 (fax) 
SchillingJR@bv.com 
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Dr. Buddy Schweig [Tech Working Group] 
Central and Eastern US Coordinator 
Earthquake Hazards Program Office 
U.S. Geological Survey 
3876 Central Ave., Ste. 2 
Memphis, TN 38152-3050 
901-678-4974 901-678-4897 (fax) 
schweig@usgs.gov 
 
Phyllis Steckel, RG [Tech Working Group] 
Consulting Geologist 
2138 Meadow Oaks Lane 
Washington, MO 63090 
636-239-4013 
psteckel@charter.net 
 
Susie Stonner 
Public Information Officer 
State Emergency Management Agency 
PO Box 116 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
573-526-9136 
susie.stonner@sema.dps.mo.gov 
 
Steve Sturgess, RG 
Director, Geological Survey Program 
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
PO Box 250 
Rolla, MO 65401 
573-368-2160 573-368-2111 (fax) 
steve.sturgess@dnr.mo.gov 
 
Rita Swearingen 
International Code Council 
Regional Manager – Government Relations 
1524 Dartmouth Drive 
St. Charles, MO 63303 
636-947-7800 636-947-7812 (fax) 
rswearingen@iccsafe.org 
 
Pete Telthorst 
Senior Account Engineer 
FM Global 
540 Maryville Centre Drive, Ste 400 
St. Louis, MO 63141 
314-317-2826 
pete.telthorst@fmglobal.com 
 
Terry Thomas, CPCU 
Account Manager 
FM Global 
540 Maryville Centre Drive, Ste 400 
St. Louis, MO 63141 
314-317-2869 
terry.thomas@fmglobal.com 
 
Dr. Martitia Tuttle 
Tuttle & Associates 
128 Tibbetts Lane 
Georgetown, ME 04548 
207-371-2796 207-371-2834 (fax) 
mptuttle@earthlink.net 
 
Dr. Randall G. Updike 
US Geological Survey – Geologic Hazards Team 
PO Box 25046, MS-911 
Denver, CO 80225-0046 
updike@usgs.gov 

Dave Visintainer 
Water Commissioner 
St. Louis Board of Public Service 
1200 Market Street, Room 301 
St. Louis, MO 63103 
314-664-7899 314-664-6786 (fax) 
dvisintainer@stlwater.com 
 
Richard Voelker 
Building Inspection Supervisor II 
City of St. Louis – Department of Public Safety 
2923 North Broadway 
St. Louis, MO 63147 
314-641- 8676 
VoelkerR@stlouiscity.com 
 
Adam Vrabec 
On Scene Coordinator – Env Services Program 
Missouri Dept Natural Resources 
Route 66 State Park 
97 North Outer Road, Ste 4 
Eureka, MO 63025 
636-938-9150 
adam.vrabec@dnr.mo.gov 
 
Andrew Wagner, GISP 
GIS Coordinator 
The City of Maryland Heights 
212 Millwell Drive 
Maryland Heights, MO 63043 
314-291-6550 
awagner@marylandheights.com 
 
Patrick Walsh, CPCU 
International Placement Services, Inc (IPSI) 
101 South Hanley Road, Ste 700 
St. Louis, MO 63105-3393 
314-725-8394, x221 314-725-4317 (fax) 
pwalsh@ipsico.com 
 
Michael J. Welsh, PE 
Energy Delivery Technical Services 
AmerenUE 
1901 Chouteau Avenue 
PO Box 66149, MC 450 
St. Louis, MO 63166 
314-554-4825 314-554-3260 (fax) 
mwelsh@ameren.com 
 
Jerry Wessels 
Director, Mo Assn Bldg Offls & Insptrs 
Building Inspector Supervisor I 
City of St. Louis 
2923 N. Broadway 
St. Louis, MO 63147 
314-641-8677 314-641-8687 (fax) 
wesselsj@stlouiscity.com 
 
John Whitaker 
On Scene Coordinator – Env Services Program 
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
Route 66 State Park 
97 North Outer Road, Ste 4 
Eureka, MO 63025 
636-938-9150 
nrwhitj@mail.dnr.state.mo.us 
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Jim Wilkinson 
Executive Director 
Central US Earthquake Consortium (CUSEC) 
2630 E. Holmes Rd. 
Memphis, TN 38118 
901-544-3570 901-544-0544 (fax) 
jwilkinson@cusec.org 
 
David A. Williams [Evansville, IN Project] 
Geologist 
Kentucky Geological Survey 
1401 Corporate Court 
Henderson, KY 42420-4480 
270-827-3414 270-827-1117 (fax) 
williams@uky.edu 
 
Robert A. Williams [Tech Working Group] 
US Geological Survey 
Denver Federal Center – MS 966 
Box 25046 
Denver, CO 80225 
303-273-8636 303-273-8600 (fax) 
rawilliams@usgs.gov 
 
Christine White, ARM 
Corporate Risk Manager 
BJC Healthcare – St. Louis 
cww9618@bjc.org 
 
Laurence M. Wright 
Senior Project Engineer – Biomedical Engrg 
American Red Cross 
2025 E Street NW 
Washington, DC 2006 
202-303-4457 
WrightLa@usa.redcross.org 
 
Kelly Yeager 
Landscape Supervisor 
The Downtown St. Louis Partnership 
906 Olive Street, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
314-436-6500, x 233 314-436-2474 (fax) 
kyeager@downtownstlouis.org  
 


